

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**JACQUELINE HALBIG, et al.,** )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity** )  
 as U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services, )  
 *et al.,* )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:13-cv-00623-RWR

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	4
I. The Affordable Care Act .....	4
A. The Health Insurance Exchanges.....	5
B. Premium Tax Credits and Cost-Sharing Reductions .....	7
C. The Tax Assessment for Large Employers That Fail to Offer Adequate Coverage.....	11
D. The Minimum Coverage Provision.....	12
II. This Litigation.....	13
Argument .....	15
I. The Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Pursue This Action .....	15
A. The Plaintiffs Must Adequately Allege a Redressable Injury-in-Fact .....	15
B. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing .....	16
C. The Employer Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	20
II. The Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing to Pursue this Action .....	22
A. The Plaintiffs Must Show that Their Suit May Proceed under Principles of Prudential Standing.....	22
B. The Plaintiffs Do Not Fall Within the Zone of Interests Protected by Section 36B of the Internal Revenue Code.....	23
C. The Claims of the Employer Plaintiffs Violate the Principle that a Party May Not Challenge the Tax Liability of Another .....	25
III. This Action Is Not Ripe .....	28
IV. The Plaintiffs Must Proceed Under the Form of Proceeding That Congress Specified .....	31

V. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars the Employer Plaintiffs’ Claims .....35

VI. In the Alternative, the Employer Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed  
for Failure to Join Indispensable Parties.....38

Conclusion .....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	29, 30
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	26, 29
<i>Am. Soc’y of Travel Agents v. Blumenthal</i> , 5662d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	26
* <i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
* <i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Arford v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
* <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	35, 37
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	32
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	39

*In re Campbell*,  
761 F.2d 1181 (6th Cir. 1985) .....27

*Chamber of Commerce of United States v. EPA*,  
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17

\* *Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... *passim*

*Cohen v. United States*,  
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....34, 35

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....15

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993).....32

*Democratic Leadership Council v. United States*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2008).....34

*Devia v. NRC*,  
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30, 31

*El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....34

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....22

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.*,  
370 U.S. 1 (1962).....35

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25

*First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
520 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008) .....26

\* *Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....34

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown*,  
131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....39

\* *Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA*,  
 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012), *reh'g denied*, 704 F.3d 1005  
 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2880 (2013).....17, 20, 23, 25

*Kickapoo Tribe v. Babbitt*,  
 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....40

*Liberty Univ. v. Lew*,  
 --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2013).....22, 37

*Louisiana v. McAdoo*,  
 234 U.S. 627 (1914).....27

\* *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....21, 22

*Marcum v. Salazar*,  
 694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....30

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....23

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....15

*Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.*,  
 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....33

*Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....23

\* *Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....19, 35, 36

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S. Ct. 1133 (2012) (mem.) .....19

*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior*,  
 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....29

\* *Nat'l Taxpayers Union v. United States*,  
 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....25

*Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.*,  
 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....20

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....15

\* *Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.*,  
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....29, 31

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....38

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....25

*Sprint Corp. v. FCC*,  
331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....31

\* *Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Blumenthal*,  
566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....24

*United States ex rel. Roberts v. Western Pac. R. Co.*,  
190 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1951) .....27

*United States v. Am. Friends Serv. Cmte.*,  
419 U.S. 7 (1974).....37

\* *United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
553 U.S. 1 (2008).....33

*United States v. Dalm*,  
494 U.S. 596 (1990).....33

*United States v. Formige*,  
659 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....26

*United States v. Williams*,  
514 U.S. 527 (1995).....23, 25

*Wach v. Byrne, Goldenberg & Hamilton, PLLC*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012).....39

*Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos*,  
879 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....26

*Wright v. Regan*,  
656 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1981), *rev’d*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....26

*Youngin's Auto Body v. District of Columbia*,  
 711 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C.2010).....21

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....23

5 U.S.C. § 703 .....32

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....32

\* 26 U.S.C. § 36B ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b) .....8, 16

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 36B(e).....8

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f) .....5

26 U.S.C. § 45R .....11

26 U.S.C. § 223(c) .....6

26 U.S.C. § 275(a) .....36

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) .....11, 20, 21, 39

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b) ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c) .....11, 36

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d) .....9, 33

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b) .....36

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c) .....12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d) .....12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e) .....12, 16, 17



26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f) .....12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g) .....13, 36, 37

26 U.S.C. § 6402.....27

26 U.S.C. § 7401.....27

\* 26 U.S.C. § 7421 .....3, 35, 36

26 U.S.C. § 7422.....40

26 U.S.C. § 7426(c) .....26

\* 28 U.S.C. § 1346.....32, 40

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....35

28 U.S.C. § 2410.....26

31 U.S.C. § 3729(d) .....27

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 18022.....9

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c) .....6

42 U.S.C. § 18022(d) .....6

42 U.S.C. § 18022(e) .....6

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....5

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b) .....6

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d) .....5, 6, 12

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c) .....1, 6, 13

42 U.S.C. § 18044.....5

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c) .....7

42 U.S.C. § 18081.....9, 11, 33

42 U.S.C. § 18081(b) .....9  
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(e) .....9  
 42 U.S.C. § 18081(f).....9, 36  
 42 U.S.C. § 18082.....9  
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....4

**Rules and Regulations:**

\* 26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k) .....7, 14, 15  
 26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(a).....7  
 26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-3(g) .....8  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.20 .....7  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.105(f) .....6  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.200 .....5  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305 .....7  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305(g) .....7  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.410(b) .....7  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.410(c).....7  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.605(g) .....12, 13  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.615(f) .....12  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.635 .....13  
 45 C.F.R. § 156.20 .....5  
 45 C.F.R. § 156.110 .....5  
 45 C.F.R. § 156.155 .....6  
 45 C.F.R. § 156.155(a).....6

45 C.F.R. § 156.155(b) .....6

45 C.F.R. § 156.200(b) .....5

78 Fed. Reg. 39,494 (July 1, 2013).....13

78 Fed. Reg. 4594 (Jan. 22, 2013).....9

**Miscellaneous:**

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....32

Congressional Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Nov. 30, 2009) .....10

Congressional Budget Office, *Effects on Health Insurance and the Federal Budget for the Insurance Coverage Provisions in the Affordable Care Act: May 2013 Baseline* (May 14, 2013).....10

Harry T. Edwards & Linda A. Elliott, *Federal Standards of Review* (2007) .....30

H. R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....5, 24

Laura Skopec & Richard Kronick, Office of the Ass’t Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *ASPE Issue Brief: Market Competition Works: Proposed Silver Premiums in the 2014 Individual and Small Group Markets Are Nearly 20% Lower Than Expected* (July 2013) .....10

Linda J. Blumberg & John Holahan, Urban Institute, *Health Status of Exchange Enrollees: Putting Rate Shock in Perspective* (July 2013).....10

Notice 2013-45, 2013-31 I.R.B. 116.....11

Rev. Proc. 2013-25, 2013-21 I.R.B. 110 .....6

2 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* § 15.14 (5th ed. 2010) .....31

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009) .....24
